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COAL. 

CHAPTER 44. 
[H.B. No. 25.J 

USE OF LIGNITE REQUIRED IN STAT"E INSTITUTIONS. 

AN A<.,T to Encourage the Development or the Coal Mines or the State and 
to Determine the Kind of Coal That Shall be Used as Fuel in the Various 
State Institutions. 

Be it E1uicted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. STATE INSTITUTIONS TO USE NATIVE COAL.] The various 
State Institutions of this State shall use for fuel native or lignite 
coal~ and it shnll be unlawful for a.uy officers to purchase for use 
in said institutions any coal other than that taken from mines 
wit.hin the boundaries of this State; Provided, That this section 
shall not be construe<l as prohibiting the use of wood for fuel at 
such institutions. 

§ 2. PENAVl'Y.] A violntion of the provisions of this act by 
 any officer of this State shall work a forfeiture of his office. 

Approved March 6, 1891. 

CONSTITUTIONAL Al\IENDl\fENTS. 

CHAPTER 45. 
[S, B. No. 50.] 

INCREASING THE STATE DEBT LIMIT. 

AN A0'T to Increase the State Debt Limit~ An Act Proposing an A mend­
ment to Section 182 of Article 12, of the Constitution of the State ot 
North Dakota. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.] The following 
proposition to amend the Constitution of the State of North Da-
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kotn is hereby submitted to the Second Session of the Legislative 
Assembly of the State of North Dakota, to be by them submitted 
to the q ualifiP.d ~lectors of the State for approval or rejection 
namely: 'fbe Coustitution of tbe State of North Dakota 1s here­
by amended by st.rikiug out the word "two" in line three afte1 the 
word "of" and the words "hundred thousand dollars" in line 4 of 
Section 182 of Article 12 of the Constitution, and inserting in 
iieu thereof the foJlowing: "Five ( 5) mills on the dollar of the 
assesseu valuation of all taxable property in the State to be ascer­
tained by the last asses~ment made for the State and county pur­
poses." 

A pp roved March 20, 1890. 

CHAPTER 46. 
(H.B. No. 67.] 

PUBLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Publication of Future Amendments to the O>n­
stitution, and Fixing the Rate and Method of ()ompeneatiou 'l'herefor. 

Be it Enacted by the Leqislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENTS TO BE PUBLISHED.] That whenever any 
amendment or amendments to the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota are referred to the Legislative Assembly to be chosen 
at the 1wxt. general e]ection after the session in which said amend­
ment is first proposed, said amendment or amendments shall be 
published for three months preYious to the tirue of making such 
d1oice, in one weekly paper in each county in which a weekly pa­
per is published! once in the first month, once in the second month 
and four time8 in the third month. 

§ 2. PAPERS, How SELEC'rED. J The paper in which sai<l pub~i­
cation is made shall be designated by the Secretary of St.ate. Said 
Secretary of State, in making such designation, shall as far as 
possible endavcr to select the paper having the largest circula­
tion. 

§ 3. FEE. J The compensation of said papers for said publi­
cation shall be at the rate of twenty-five (25) cents per square of 
twelve lines of solid brevier type, or its equivalent, to each news­
paocr designated to publish such a:::nendment or amendments. 

§ 4. ACCOUNTS, HOW AUD~TED.] It is hereby made the du.ty of 
the State Auditor, upon receipt of an account of the expenchture 
required by the provisions of this act, duly certified as correct by 
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the Secretary of State, .to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer 
for the amount due each of said papers, as shown by said ac­
count. 

Approved February 28, 1891. 

CHAPTER 47. 

P.ROPOSED AlllENDlll11:NT TO PROHIBIT LOTTERIES. 

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of 
North Dakota, the Senate Concurring, That the following amend­
ment to the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, providing 
that the Legislative Assembly shall have no powtir to authorize 
lotteritis or gift enterprises for any purpose and shall pass laws 
to prohibit the sale of lottery or gift enterprise tickets shall be 
referred to the Legislative Assembly to be chosen at the next gen­
eral election, after the passage of this resolution, as provided in 
Article 15 of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT. 

The Legislative Assembly shall ha;e no power to authorize lot­
teries or gift enterprises for any purpose and shall pass laws to 
prohibit the sale of lottery or gift enterprise tickets. 

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State, March 18, 1891. 

CORPORATIONS. 

CHAPTER 48. 
[S. B. No. 183.] 

AMENDING CIVIL CODE IN RELATION TO INCORPORATION OF 
CERTAIN INSTITUTIONS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 4.-07, Civil Code 1877, and Section 588, Civil Code 
of 1877. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I.. AMENDMENT.] That Section 407 of the Civil Code of 
1877 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 

Sec. 407. Nu:arnER AND POWER OF DIRECTORS.] The corporate 
power, business and property of all corporations found under this 
chapter must be exercised, conducted and controlled by a board of 
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